
Telephone: (262) 521-5272 • Fax: (262) 521-5265 • E-mail: contactus@waukesha-
water.com 

MEMORANDUM 

Date: September 10, 2021 

To: Dan Duchniak, P.E. 

From: Chris Walter, P.E. 

Re: Request for Approval of CP 5 - Change Order No. 003 

On August 6, 2021, Change Order Request No. 003 was submitted by S.J. Louis, regarding horizontal directional 
drill (HDD) work on Contract Package 5.  This request was evaluated in detail by the Construction Management 
Team and discussed with me at length.  I concur with the recommendation by Black & Veatch to approve 
the proposed revisions to the HDD on Les Paul Parkway adjacent to Sunset Drive.   

The contractor is requesting an additional HDD length of 287 feet, which results in a net contract price increase 
of $186,112.56.  They are also requesting an associated contract time increase of 4 days.  The request is being 
recommended for approval for the following primary reasons: 

▪ Increased angles will allow depth to be achieved sooner and provide greater protection of the existing 
roadway and utilities.

▪ Insufficient room for pipe laydown on the original exit side of the HDD.
▪ Added length and depth to mitigate incidental return risks. 

Detailed supporting documentation with a description and engineered design for this HDD Crossing is enclosed 
with this memo.  Along with our Construction Management team, I have reviewed and recommend approval of 
this Change Order.  Please note that five other HDD crossings that were part of CO No. 003 were evaluated and 
denied.  With this approval, the contractor takes full responsibility for the design and method of installation for 
this HDD crossing. 

Recommended Motion:  Move to approve of the noted portion of Change Order No. 003 for Contract Package 5 
for a total of $186,112.56 and 4 additional days of contract time.   

Waukesha Water Utility 
SERVING WAUKESHA SINCE 1886 

115 DELAFIELD STREET 
WAUKESHA, WI 53188-3615 

mailto:contactus@waukesha-water.com
mailto:contactus@waukesha-water.com


Great Water Alliance
115 Delafield Street

Waukesha, WI,53187
P: (262) 521-5272 F: (262) 521-5265

Waukesha Water Utility
Great Lakes Water Supply Program
CP5 - Return Flow Pipeline
S.J. Louis Construction, Inc.
1351 Broadway Street W PO Box 459
Rockville MN 
USA 56369

Project No.: 199990-CP5
File No.: 80.1633

Submittal Item

Notes:

Deviation from Contract Requirements: o  None / o  Yes

Sub-Contractor: Supplier: Manufacturer:

Sample Received: Sample Received Date: Sample Delivery Method:

Review Due Date: Actual Review Duration:

August 18, 2021 12

Days Overdue:

9

Specification Section/CSI Code: Section Reference:

33 05 22 - Horizontal Directional Drilling

Drawing Reference:

Submittal Item No.: D-330522-002-011 Rev.: 0

Submittal Set No.:  330522-009 Rev.: 0

Description: 
 CROSSING PLAN 2 (DWG C123-C127) - 
SIGNED/SEALED CERTIFICATE OF PLAN AND 
CALCULATIONS

Expedited Review:  No

 Review Disposition:  Acknowledged

Status:  Approved

Critical Path Item: o Yes þ No

Workflow Status: Approved

Actioned By: Collin Kruse



Review Comments:

Attached:

Engineer's review of submittals covers only general conformity to the Drawings and Specifications, external connections, and dimensions that 
affect the layout; it does not indicate a thorough review of all dimensions, quantities, and details of the material, equipment, device, or item 
covered. Engineer's review shall not relieve Contractor of sole responsibility for errors, omissions, or deviations in the drawings and data, nor 
of Contractor's sole responsibility for compliance with the Contract Documents.

D-330522-002-011 - Certs and Calcs

Subject to Excessive Review Clause: þ  No / o  Yes

This submittal item was marked as approved via the workflow approval of the linked submittal set on 8/9/2021 
12:35 PM

Submittal Set No. 330522-009 – HDD Crossing Plan 2

 

Submittal Item D-330522-002-011– Signed Certificate – Acknowledged

 

Notes regarding D-330522-002-011 are as follows:

 

1. The calculations submitted were not reviewed. 

07/28/2021 Submit Trevor Scaife(TScaife)

CM - Submittal Coordinator 02 07/28/2021 Approve Collin Kruse(CKruse)

PM - Submittal Coordinator 02 08/09/2021 Approve Karissa Brunette(KBrunette)

CM - Submittal Coordinator 02 08/09/2021 Approve Collin Kruse(CKruse)

CM - Submittal Coordinator 02 08/09/2021 Approve Collin Kruse(CKruse)

08/09/2021 Collin Kruse(CKruse)

08/09/2021 Collin Kruse(CKruse)

08/09/2021 Collin Kruse(CKruse)

Workflow Log

Page 2Submittal_Item_Cover_Page

Waukesha Water Utility
Great Lakes Water Supply Program
199990-CP5

Submittal Item No.:  D-330522-002-011 Rev.:0
Submittal Set No.: 330522-009 Rev.: 0


















